#### In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX, S.A. (CUBA), et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

# BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION & DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Lawrence S. Ebner
Counsel of Record
Atlantic Legal Foundation
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

 $Counsel \ for \ Amici \ Curiae$

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	е
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
Requiring Title III Plaintiffs To Prove That They Satisfy a FSIA Exception Would Defeat the Purpose of the Helms-Burton Act	5
A. The Act's overarching purpose is to provide an effective compensation remedy for the Castro regime's unlawful confiscation of American business property	Ó
B. The relevant FSIA exceptions are difficult and burdensome to satisfy9	į
CONCLUSION17	,

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
CC/Devas (Mauritius) Limited v. Antrix Corp. Ltd., 605 U.S. 223 (2025)15
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021)6
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)7
DeVillier v. Texas, 601 U.S. 285 (2024)3
Fed. Rep. of Germany v. Philipp, 592 U.S. 169 (2021)
Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp., 57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023)3
Glen v. American Airlines, Inc., 7 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2021)
Horne v. Dep't of Agric., 576 U.S. 350 (2015)7
Lynch v. Household Finance Corp., 405 U.S. 538 (1972)6

North Am. Sugar Indus., Inc. v. Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Tech. Co., Ltd., 124 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2025)
Regueiro v. American Airlines, Inc., 147 F.4th 1281 (11th Cir. 2025)11, 12
Rep. of Hungary v. Simon, 604 U.S. 115 (2025)
United States v. Fuller, 409 U.S. 488 (1973)
Constitution & Statutes
U.S. Const. amend. V., cl. 4
22 U.S.C. §§ 6081-60852
22 U.S.C. § 6022(3)
22 U.S.C. § 6022(6)4
22 U.S.C. § 6023(11)
22 U.S.C § 6023(13)(A)(ii)
22 U.S.C. § 6081
22 U.S.C. § 6081(1)2
22 U.S.C. § 6081(3)(B)7
22 U.S.C. § 6081(3)(B)(ii)
22 U.S.C. § 6081(8)9

22 U.S.C. § 6082
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)
Other Authorities
Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 14
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission of the United States, Section II, Completion of the Cuban Claims Program Under Title V of the
International Claims Settlement Act (1972)3
H. Rep. No. 104-468 (1996)
Hadwin A. Card III, Note, Interpreting the Direct Effect Clause of the FSIA's Commercial Activity Exception, 59 Fordham L. Rev. 91 (Oct. 1990) 15

#### INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1
